
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2020 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88204377598?pwd=V0g3WGdFL0tXNEZnUjZHZFVJUGJLQT09 

 
Meeting ID: 882 0437 7598  Passcode: 714613 

 
One tap mobile 
+442034815237, 88204377598#, 0#, 714613#  
+442034815240, 88204377598#, 0#, 714613#  

 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 481 5237  
+44 203 481 5240  
 
Meeting ID: 882 0437 7598  Passcode: 714613 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Howgate 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88204377598?pwd=V0g3WGdFL0tXNEZnUjZHZFVJUGJLQT09


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report (Pages 4 - 41) 
 To consider a report that provides a high level view of the council’s 

progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as an overview of the council’s overall 
performance. 
 

5.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (To Follow) 
 To note the report on the above. 

 
6.   Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee (Pages 42 - 43) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
7.   Overview of Investigations (Pages 44 - 45) 
 To note the exempt appendices and to give consideration to any 

further information or action that Audit Committee may require. 
 



(3) 

  
Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting 

 

 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette - things to consider when attending a virtual 
meeting 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



Meeting: Audit Committee Date: 30 September 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  September 2020 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details: All Cabinet Members 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Mark Hammett, Strategic Support Manager, 01803 
208002 and mark.hammett@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Corporate Performance and Risk report is produced for the Senior Leadership 

Team (SLT) and Cabinet Members to review on a quarterly basis, and is also 
presented to the Audit Committee). This report gives a high level view of the council’s 
progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community and Corporate Plan 
as well as an overview of the council’s overall performance on key internal indicators 
such as workforce, financial and customer complaint performance. 

 
The council is currently in the process of producing a new Performance and Risk 
Strategy and Framework and if agreed this will replace the current arrangements. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 To review the council’s progress and success in meeting the priorities of the 

Community and Corporate Plan and to monitor the performance of key internal 
performance indicators and risks. 

 
2.2 There are no financial commitments to the council beyond the officer time involved 

in collating this report. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
(i) That the Audit Committee are asked to note the contents of this report and take 

action where appropriate. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix One – Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 1 2020/21 
 
Appendix Two – Quarterly Risk Register – Quarter 1 2020/21 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mark.hammett@torbay.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
A High level report has been designed and produced with a series of key 
performance indicators and high scoring risks which align to the visions of the 
Community and Corporate Plan, and outline how well the council is performing 
against these key priorities. These performance indicators and risks are 
monitored within a series of ‘dashboards’, one for each vision of the 
Community and Corporate Plan. 
This report enables SLT, Cabinet Members and the Audit Committee to review 
and challenge our performance on a regular basis and to identify any 
improvement actions required. The performance indicators and risks listed 
within these reports may be exchanged for others as priorities and demand 
changes. 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
The performance indicators and risks within the report have been recently 
updated to align to the visions of the Community and Corporate Plan 2020 – 
2023. 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
Not applicable. 

 
4. 

 
What is the relationship with the priorities within the Partnership 
Memorandum and the Council’s Principles? 
 
This report gives an opportunity to monitor progress towards achieving the 
visions of the Community and Corporate Plan. 

 
5. 

 
How does this proposal/issue contribute towards the Council’s 
responsibilities as corporate parents? 
 
The Report contains performance and risk information related to the council’s 
role as corporate parents. 

 
6. 

 
How does this proposal/issue tackle poverty, deprivation and 
vulnerability? 
The Report contains performance and risk information related to the council’s 
desire to tackle poverty, deprivation and vulnerability. 

7. How does the proposal/issue impact on people with learning 
disabilities? 

Page 5



The Report contains performance and risk information related to people with 
learning disabilities. 

8. Who will be affected by this proposal and who do you need to consult 
with?  How will the Council engage with the community?  How can the 
Council empower the community? 
 
Not applicable. 

 
Section 2:  Implications and Impact Assessment 

 

 
9. 
 

 
What are the financial and legal implications? 
 
There are no specific financial
[...]
o Cabinet for discussion on the minor 

updates.

6. Explore opportunities to bring forward a ‘Torbay Promise’ to identified areas in Torbay.

2. Ensure Tor Vista achieves Registered Provider status and commence its work 

programme.

3. Ensure continued delivery against the Children’s Services Improvement Plan.

4. Develop a forward investment programme for affordable and social housing in 

association with registered providers across Torbay.

5. Explore opportunities for joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network and, as 

part of the Network, consider the options available to support communities to access 

affordable finance.

Housing Strategy Action Plan agreed in May.

Torvista on the brink of securing Registered Provider status.

All priorities for this quarter have been achieved, specifically in relation to 

recruitment, retention, permanence for children, increased fostering 

resources and putting in place training for all social care staff in Restorative 

Practice.

Contact re-established with Registered Providers.

Internal Officer Housing Delivery Group re-established.

The Council is now a member of the Co-operative Councils Innovation 

Network, with officers attending Network meetings and starting to share 

good practice with colleagues.

We have reviewed our Early Help provision and model. This has 

incorporated partners and stakeholders views and how we propose to 

integrate a collaborative model of Early Help.  

2

P
age 10



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target

Numbers Housed 

through Devon Home 

Choice

It's better to 

be low

(monitoring 

only) 256

No target set

Numbers in temporary 

accommodation

 - Of which are single 

persons

 - Of which are couples

 - Of which are families

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20

Contacts TBC TBC 531 TBC TBC 615 692 719 620 472 598 533 531 449 524 640

Targetted Help Referral
[...]
in 15 

months) (Snap shot)

Carers receiving needs 

assessment, review, 

information or advice 

etc.

LI404

0

623

No target set 1

NI135

13

0

Well above 

target

No target set

It's better to 

be high

Percentage of adults 

with a learning disability 

in paid employment

Last period value

8.8%

(monitoring 

only)

8.9%

SC-011 N/A

ASC 1E

0

ASC 

1Hx

9%

Number of people 

discharged from hospital 

into permanent 

residential care (social 

care funded)

7.0%

SC-

007b

4

P
age 12



9. Support the roll out of Torbay (self-harm) family intervention and mental health support 

teams.

18. Play our part as a critical partner within the Devon-wide Sustainability and 

Transformation Programme.

Suspended due to Covid-19 response. Resumption of Prevention workstream.

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Plan Action

Thriving People: We will have aspirations for all of our residents

What have we done in the last quarter? What are the priorities for the next quarter?

14. Implement the trauma-informed approach across services.

15. Deliver the healthy weight declaration.

16. Develop an oral health promotion service.

17. Work in partnership with the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust in order to 

optimise the resulting benefits of investment in the hospital infrastructure and services and 

the resulting transformation of service delivery to ensure high quality new and responsive 

services for patients and service users.

The self-harm in schools pilot project was adapted as an online / virtual 

offer across all schools during lock down and over the school holidays.  

The Mental Health Support Teams (MHST) in schools also adapted their 

offer to schools, as part of the delivery of Wave 2 and 3.

Self-Harm: focus will be on establishing the pilot at Spires School. 

Additional work will focus on understanding the needs of those presenting 

to Emergency Departments, with a specific piece of research funded by 

NHSE to better unders
[...]
 delivery.

Redeployment of Lifestyles Service staff to Torbay council’s Shielding Hub.

Capacity constraints due to Covid-19 response and commissioning 

priorities of MCN and Sexual Health have meant temporary suspension of 

this work.

VEAT notice has been published stating Torbay Council intent to extend 

contract.

Will be dependent on Public Health capacity and responses to VEAT 

notice.

5

P
age 13



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End England Value

PHAP- 

14

Admission episodes for 

alcohol-related 

conditions (persons; 

narrow definition) 

It's better to 

be low

Well above 

target

788 664

PHOF- 

C06

Smoking status at the 

time of delivery

It's better to 

be low

Well above 

target

14.5% 10.6%

PHOF- 

C09a

Reception: prevalence of 

overweight (including 

obesity)

It's better to 

be low

Well above 

target

Not published 

for data quality 

reasons

22.6%

PHOF- 

C16

Percentage of adults 

classified as overweight 

or obese

It's better to 

be low

On target 59.8% 62.3%

PHOF- 

C17a

Percentage of physically 

active adults

It's better to 

be high

On target 70.7% 67.2%

PHOF- 

C19a

Successful completion of 

drug treatment – opiate 

users

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target

7.5% 5.8% 2018

Last period value

2018/19

2018/19

808

25.1%

59.8%

2018/19

2018/19

13.3%

2018/19

5.0%

69.8%

6

P
age 14



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Quarter Target

1a Torbay Domestic Abuse 

Service - New 

placements in the 

service -  Adults

N/A (monitoring 

only)

1,455 No target set

2a Torbay Domestic Abuse 

Service - New 

placements in the 

service -  Number of 

Children of clients

N/A (monitoring 

only)

1,012 No target set

3a Torbay Domestic Abuse 

Service - New 

placements in the 

service - 1c) Number of 

standard risk cases out 

of above (all others are 

either medium or high 

risk as determined by a 

DA risk assessment tool)

N/A (monitoring 

only)

47 No target set

Thriving
[...]
SW.

Coordinating launch of Be the Business.

GSW Tourism Survey review.

Launch of Be the Business. 

Review of DMP.

Supporting HotSWLEP Tourism and Visitor Economy Recovering Plan 

partners. 

Before the Covid-19 lockdown, work was progressing which included the 

Torbay Community Development Trust undertaking engagement about the 

community looking after flower beds, extending the Council’s work with 

Groundwork South to co-ordinate the work of volunteers and developing 

Community Action Plans for the flowerbeds and greenspaces.  

Understandably, this work has slowed considerably but now needs to be 

progressed.

A new work stream has been establish entitled “Green Infrastructure – 

Increasing Community Empowerment”. The work stream Project Board will 

now start work to address the four overarching (and related) messages 

from the first Community Conference held in September 2019:

• There needs to be a change of culture in the Council and also in 

communities.

• Trusted relationship with communities need to be built.

• Communication with communities and individuals needs to improve.

• Celebration of Torbay’s assets and civic pride need to be encouraged.

47. Work with the community to empower them to manage flower beds and promote civic 

pride.

12

P
age 20



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target

NI191 Residual household 

waste per household 

It's better to 

be low

Well above 

target

143 120kg

NI192 Percentage of household 

waste sent for reuse, 

recycling and 

composting (LAA) 

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target

40.25% 50.00%

51. Introduce and maintain close oversight of the impacts of charging for household DIY 

waste at the Recycling Centre.

Capital works have been designed and the contractor instructed.

Household DIY waste charging is due to be introduced in early October.

SWISCo will maintain oversight of the impacts of charging for household 

DIY waste at the Recycling Centre once it is introduced.


[...]
 the Council working together differently in the response to the pandemic.

14

P
age 22



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Monthly Target Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20

£

347,785

£

437,377

£

349,363

£

349,363

£

363,340

£

587,165

£

519,888

£

411,082

£

806,694

£

213,420

£

394,102

£

323,976

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Annual Target Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20

£

3,581,00

0

£

4,017,000

£

3,890,000

£

3,228,000

£

3,388,083

£

2,874,000

£

3,285,388

£

3,206,488

£

3,081,000

£

7,769,000

£

7,769,000

£

4,800,000

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target

HR 00 Staff sickness – % 

working days lost as an 

overall organisation

It's better to 

be low

Well below 

target

4.9% 3.5%

RECPI0

6

Number of Corporate 

Complaints received

It's better to 

be low

Monitoring 

only

456 No target set

RECPI0

5

Number of Corporate 

Complaints - Dealt with 

within timescales

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target

83% 90%

Number of Corporate 

Complaints upheld / 

partly upheld

N/A Monitoring 

only

181 No target set

Number of FOIs / EIRs 

received

N/A Monitoring 

only

1426 No target set

FSIT012 Number of FOIs / EIRs - 

Dealt with within 

statutory timescales

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target

83% 95%

IG001 Number of subject 

access requests (SARs) 

received

N/A Monitoring 

only

55 No target set

FSIT011 Number of subject 

access requests (SARs) - 

Dealt with within 

statutory timescales

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target

29% 95%

16 13 21 27 27

29% 27% 27%13% 33%

57% 74% 83% 57% 57%

81% 85% 89% 84% 84%

155 86 69 60 60

3.8% 4.4% 4.6% 2.9% 2.9%

Well above 

target

£470,950£4,865,773

Last period value

341 307 469 235 235

97 10 17 17 17

Quarter 2 2019/20 Quarter 3 2019/20

Last period value

£

4,800,000

RECPI0

2

Variance Against 

Revenue Budget 

(projected)

It's better to 

be low

Below target £

3,081,000

£0

It's better to 

be low

Agency Staff Cost 

(excluding schools)

RECPI0

1

Cumulative to date

£

931,498

Adults £0k, 

Children's £300k, 

Public Health £0k, 

Business Services 

£0.4k, Corporate 

Services £23.5k, 

Planning & 

Transport £0k

Quarter 4 2019/20 Quarter 1 2020/21

15

P
age 23



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20

REG001

B

Registration of births - 

Registered within 

statutory timescales

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target

98.4% 98% 98.3% 98.4% 98.3% 98.6% 98.6% 98.4% 98.4% 98.5% 98.4% No births 

registered 

No births 

registered 
67.7%

REG001

D

Registration of deaths - 

Registered within 5 days

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target

74.5% 90.0% 74.3% 74.4% 74.0% 74.6% 75.4% 75.2% 74.1% 74.6% 74.5% 75.0% 79.0% 81.7%

SWISCO - Complaints 

per 100,000

It's better to 

be low

TBC Data not yet 

available

TBC

SWISCO - Compliments 

per 100,000

It's better to 

be high

TBC Data not yet 

available

TBC

Number of Planning 

Applications determined 

in time  - with extensions

It's better to 

be high

Monitoring 

only

691 No target set

Number of Planning 

Applications determined 

in time - without 

extensions

It's better to 

be high

Monitoring 

only

Data not yet 

available

No target set

81.7%

Data not yet available Data not yet available Data not yet available Data not yet available Data not yet 

available

67.7%

Last period value

Data not yet available Data not yet available Data not yet available Data not yet available Data not yet 

available

Data not yet available Data not yet available Data not yet available 23 23

171 176 145 75 75

16

P
age 24



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Risk Register 

Quarter 1 2020/21 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



2 
 

KEY TO RISK REG
[...]
pressures 
 

The financial impact of Covid-19 in 
future years is still being assessed. A 
number of the spending pressures 
seen in 2020/21 could reoccur in 
2021/22. In addition, if the economy is 
impacted as predicted, a number of 
income sources will continue to be 
affected. 
In addition, the Government 
announced the deferral to 2021/22 of 
the Fair Funding Formula and the 
changes to the NNDR retention 
scheme. The timing and impact of any 

4 - Likely 4 – Major The Senior Leadership Team have 
prepared initial business cases and have 
provided feedback to the Finance Team 
on proposals which could form the basis 
of the 2021/2022 revenue budget. 
The timetable for the 2021/22 budget 
process is being adhered to and the 
Star Chamber process is under way to 
review proposals and identify Covid-19 
related changes to base budgets. 
Following the Star Chambers, SLT will 
develop the set of proposals to be taken 
forward for formal decision making and 
the Head of Finance will prepare the 

Martin Phillips 

P
age 37



14 
 

Spending Review and/or Emergency 
Budget are also unknown. 

outline, high level budget position for 
2021/2022 (taking into account any 
changes to budget required as a result of 
COVID-19, other emerging pressures 
and the operational changes in services 
discussed at the Star Chambers. 
An influencing and lobbying campaign is 
in development to raise the profile of 
Torbay Council, and Torbay as a whole. 

12 Achieving a 
balanced budget 
over the period of 
the medium term 
financial plan 
 

The projected budget gap over the life 
of the Medium Term Resource Plan 
(MRTP) is an estimated position and 
is subject to change and is based 
upon a series of assumptions and 
projections which will be regularly 
reviewed for future years to ensure 
they continue to be realistic. There is 
therefore a risk that the projections for 
the budget deficit may prove to be 
either under or over estimates.  

3 - Possible 4 – Major The MTRP will be 
[...]
Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  30 September 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Community Services, christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Interim Chief 
Executive, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk.  Martin Phillips, Chief Finance Officer, 
martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk. 
 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Following a request by the Audit Committee, Council on 26 September 2019 
agreed a job advert and role profile for the Council to seek a suitable person to join 
the Audit Committee as an Independent Advisor and that the Employment 
Committee be delegated authority to appoint a suitable candidate. 

1.2 CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ 
2018 Edition, recommends local authorities actively explore the appointment of an 
independent member to join local authority Audit Committees.  Good practice has 
shown that co-option of Independent Person(s) is beneficial to audit committees 
with the appointment of an Independent Person providing additional benefits such 
as: 

 

 Additional knowledge and expertise to the committee; 

 Reinforcement of the political neutrality and independence of the Audit 
Committee; and 

 Continuity of committee membership where membership is affected by the 
electoral cycle. 

 
1.2 The recruitment initially resulted in two interested parties applying, the subsequent 

applications were assessed by the Employment Committee in December and were 
deemed to be unsuitable for the role.  A further advert was placed on the Council’s 
website and shared via the Council’s social media platforms in January 2020.  On 
this occasion there were no applicants. 

 
1.3 As a result, the Audit Committee’s views are sought on the next steps.  Members of 

the Audit Committee have particular skills and qualifications that the Independent 
Person were expected to possess.  These skills and qualifications held by Members 
of the Audit Committee are also complemented by the independent roles performed 
by the Council’s external and internal auditors.  Therefore Members are asked to 
consider whether an Independent Person is required, whilst CIPFA recommends 
‘actively exploring’ the appointment of an Independent Person as being good 
practice, Members have themselves demonstrated the ability to challenge and hold 
the authority to account without the input of an Independent Member.  Members are 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6

mailto:anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk


therefore asked to consider whether it is prudent to continue to try and recruit an 
Independent Person. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
That Members determine whether efforts to appoint an independent person should 
continue.  

 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Documents  
 
Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ 2018 Edition. 
 

Page 43



 

 
 
Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  30 September 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Report Title: Overview of Investigations 
 
Is the decision a key decision?   No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  n/a  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Interim Chief Executive, 01803 
207160, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 Following previous debate within Audit Committee, it was agreed that a high level 

overview will be given to Audit Committee of any alleged fraud by staff or alleged 
financial irregularities.  
 

1.2 The exempt Appendix, sets out such an overview. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to Audit Committee.  
 

3. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That Audit Committee note the contents of Exempt Appendix, and give consideration to any 
further information or action that they require.  

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report
	Draft 2020 21 Interim Performance Report - Audit Committee
	Corporate Risk Register Quarter 1 2020 21 - Audit Committee

	6 Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee
	7 Overview of Investigations
	EXEMPT Overview of Investigations Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

30 September 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Hill, Howgate, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks) 

 

 
210. Apologies  

 
It was noted that since the publication of the agenda for this meeting there had 
been a change to the political balance of the Council resulting in a Conservative 
Group vacancy.  Councillor David Thomas had filled the vacancy but had given his 
apologies for the meeting.  In accordance with the wishes of the Independent 
Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Kennedy instead of Councillor Ellery.  An apology for absence 
was received from Councillor Dart. 
 

211. Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report  
 
The Audit Committee considered a high level report that been designed and 
produced with a series of key performance indicators and high scoring risks which 
align to the visions of the Community and Corporate Plan, and outline how well the 
council is performing against these key priorities.  The report enables the Senior 
Leadership Team, Cabinet Members and the Audit Committee to review and 
challenge the Council’s performance on a regular basis and to identify any 
improvement actions that may be required. 
 
The Strategic Support Manager informed Members that the Council was in the 
process of producing a new Performance and Risk Strategy and Framework and if 
agreed this would replace the current arrangements.  The Council was also 
seeking to replace the IT software currently used to monitor performance. 
 
Members sought written responses/clarification on the following performance 
indicators: 
 

 ‘Numbers housed through Devon Home Choice’ – are we able to identify 
where people are bidding from, are they within Torbay or outside, are there 
more bids from people living in particular parts of Torbay? 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

 In relation to ‘Numbers in temporary accommodation’ – are we aware of the 
previous type of accommodation that those currently in temporary 
accommodation came from? 
 

 ‘Indicators in relation to domestic abuse’ - many expected the number of 
people accessing the Domestic Abuse Service to increase with the 
additional pressure caused by lockdown and subsequent financial 
pressures.  Do we know why the figures as shown in the performance 
monitoring report have not increased as predicted/expected? 
 

 ‘Implement the trauma-informed approach across services’ – it is noted that 
the implementation was suspended due to COVID-19, is the implementation 
likely to resume and if so when? 
 

 ‘Successful completion of drug treatment – opiate users’ – Members 
questioned whether the programs being delivered are the right programs?  
They have also noted that the data is from 2018, do we have our own local 
intelligence that would provide a more up to date picture?  Do we know 
what the current demand on services are and has this demand been 
impacted by COVID-19? 
 

 ‘Residual household waste per household’ and ‘Percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting’ – members queried 
whether quarter 1 was affected by COVID-19 (people having time to clear 
out lofts etc) or was there some other reason for the increase in residual 
waste and reduction in recycling levels? 
 

 What are the reasons/background for the following indicators, being ‘well 
below target’: 
 

 Number of Corporate Complaints – Dealt with within timescales 
 Number of FOIs/EIRs – Dealt with within statutory timescales 
 Number of subject access requests (SARs) – Dealt with within 

statutory timescales 
 Registration of births – Registered within statutory timescales 
 Registration of deaths – Registered within 5 days 

 
Members also requested indicators covering the following be included within future 
performance reports: 
 

 Wage growth and employment figures; 

 Number of children categorised as obese; 

 Average cost per Child Looked After in residential and fostering setting; 

 Customer satisfaction in respect of public toilet provision; 

 Number of missed refuse collections 
 
Members welcomed the suggestion that the Strategic Support Manager informally 
work with Members and the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership to develop a 
performance and risk register that would better assist Members to gain the 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

reassurance that the Council’s risks and performance were being adequately 
monitored. 
 

212. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided a summary of emerging national 
issues and developments that may have been relevant to Torbay Council. 
 

213. Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee  
 
Members considered a report on the appointment of an Independent Person.  
Members were advised that the Council had been unsuccessful in attracting a 
suitably qualified person to fulfil the role, the Audit Committee’s views were sought 
on how to proceed. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that since the publication of the report, the draft 
findings of the Redmond Review had been published.  He advised that if the 
recommendations were adopted, the Council would be required to appoint an 
Independent Chairman for the Audit Committee and therefore it may be prudent to 
await the final ratification of the Redmond Review before deciding on the next 
course of action in relation to the appointment of Independent Person. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the appointment of an Independent Person be paused pending the findings of 
the Redmond Review.  Should the Redmond Review not provide final 
recommendations before the Audit Committee in January the Committee be 
requested to consider the future approach to the appointment of an Independent 
Person. 
 

214. Overview of Investigations  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report and exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


